
 

Agenda Item 2e 

TO: Clipper® Executive Board DATE: August 14, 2017 

FR: Carol Kuester   

RE: Clipper® Contract Change Order –Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) Tri-Reader 

Procurement for Ticket Vending Machine (TVM) Conversion: Cubic Transportation Systems, 

Inc. ($160,000) 

VTA TVM Conversion to Dispense Clipper® Cards 

Currently, Clipper® cards are not available for purchase from any VTA TVM. In order to address 

the lack of a retail network in the South Bay as well as Title VI concerns regarding accessibility 

to Clipper® cards, VTA staff has proposed to retrofit all TVMs with an additional Tri-Reader 

(TR3) and enable card vending similar to Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit’s design. The 

approach is consistent with VTA’s new fare policy and the regional goal of maximizing the use 

of Clipper® in the Bay Area.  The scope of an existing VTA capital TVM project will be 

expanded to include the needed retrofit work. 

Contract Actions 

Staff recommends that the Executive Board approve the following contract actions: 

Contract Change Order – Clipper® Card Readers for VTA Ticket Vending 

Machines: Cubic Transportation Systems, Inc. ($160,000) 

This Contract Change Order will authorize the Clipper® Contractor to provide additional 

card readers for installation in VTA TVMs by VenTek Transit Inc. No modifications to 

the software library or other design work is required of Cubic. 

VTA has agreed to fund procurement of the additional card readers and any testing 

recommended by Cubic after installation. In order that MTC may expend Clipper® 

program funds and be reimbursed by VTA, a reimbursable funding agreement will be 

executed between the parties. VTA will pay for 100 percent of the cost of the 

aforementioned contract change order.  

Recommendation 

Staff is recommending approval for MTC to execute a Contract Change Order with Cubic 

Transportation Systems, Inc., to be funded by the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority, 

in an amount not to exceed $160,000 to procure additional card readers.  

 

 

 

Carol Kuester 
 

J:\COMMITTE\Clipper Executive Board\CEB2017\08_CEB_Aug 2017\2e_VTA TVM Devices_v3.docx 



 

 

REQUEST FOR BOARD APPROVAL 

Summary of Proposed Contract Change Order 

  

Contractor: Cubic Transportation Systems, Inc. 

San Diego, CA 

Work Project Title: Clipper® Card Readers for VTA Ticket Vending Machines 

(TVM) 

Purpose of 

Amendment: 

To retrofit VTA TVMs to allow for the vending of Clipper® 

cards 

Brief Scope of Work: Procurement of Clipper® card readers to allow VTA TVMs to 

vend and dispense Clipper® cards 

Project Cost Not to 

Exceed: 

$160,000 (this Change Order) 

Total contract value including amendments before this 

amendment =  $164,537,149 

Total contract amount with this amendment = $164,697,149  

Funding Source: Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority 

Motion by Board: The Change Order with Cubic Transportation Systems, Inc., for the 

purposes described herein and in the Executive Director’s 

memorandum dated August 14, 2017, is hereby approved by the 

Clipper® Executive Board. 

Executive Board:  

 Denis Mulligan, Chair 

Approved: Date: August 21, 2017 

 


